

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Tampa Electric Company, Florida Power )  
Corporation, Florida Power & Light Co., )  
and Florida Wildlife Federation, )

Appellants, )

vs. )

Case Nos. 95,444, 95,445,  
95,446, 95,447

Joe a. Garcia, Julia L. Johnson, Susan )  
Clark, J. Terry Deason, and E. Leon )  
Jacobs, Jr., as members of the Florida )  
Public Service Commission, Duke )  
Energy Power Company Ltd., L.L.P. )  
and the Utilities Commission of the City )  
of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, )

Appellees. )

---

On Appeal from an Order of the  
Florida Public Service Commission

---

---

Initial Brief of Florida Power & Light Co.

---

Alvin B. Davis, Thomas R. Julin,  
Edward M. Mullins & Sandra K. Wolkov  
FBNs 218073, 325376, 863920 & 0155179  
Steel Hector & Davis LLP  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd. - 40th Floor  
Miami, FL 33131-2398  
305.577.2835/2810/2844 or 7088 Fax 7001  
adavis or tjulin or emullins  
or swolkov@steelhector.com

Matthew M. Childs, P.A.  
Charles A. Guyton  
FBNs 122666 & 398039  
Steel Hector & Davis LLP  
215 South Monroe Street Ste. 601  
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804  
850.222.2300 Fax 8410  
mchilds or cguyton@steelhector.com

Attorneys for Florida Power & Light Co.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

EXPLANATION OF RECORD REFERENCES ..... xi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

    Allegations of the Petition ..... 2

    Intervenors Move to Dismiss the Petition ..... 3

    Argument on the Motion to Dismiss ..... 4

    Duke’s Evidence of “Need” ..... 7

    The Intervenors’ Evidence of Lack of “Need” ..... 10

    The PSC Majority ..... 15

    The PSC Dissenters ..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I. Florida’s Scheme for Regulating Monopoly  
    Utilities Does Not Allow Free Market Power Plants ..... 22

        A. This Court’s Direct Appellate Jurisdiction Does  
        Not Extend to Orders that Do Not Regulate Monopolies ..... 22

        B. A State Statute to Regulate Monopolies Does  
        Not Provide an Avenue to Force Markets Open ..... 26

1.	Existing Legislation is Designed to Regulate Monopolies-- Not to Deregulate Power Generation . . . . .	26
a.	Section 403.519 is an Integral Part of a State Mechanism to Regulate Monopolies . . . . .	26
b.	Federal Law Prevented Out-of-State Companies from Competing with In-State Monopolies Until 1996 . . . . .	31
c.	Federal Law Expressly Allows States to Control In-State Power Plant Siting . . . . .	34
2.	This Court Has Held that a Power Plant Only Can be “Needed” Under Section 403.519 if it is Committed to a Specific Monopoly Utility . . . . .	36
3.	The Statutory Language Does Not Authorize Deregulation . . . . .	40
4.	The Florida Legislature has Rejected Deregulation . . . . .	42
5.	New Legislation is a Prerequisite to Deregulation . . . . .	43
II.	Duke Failed to Make Required Allegations of Need or to Offer Sufficient Evidence of Need . . . . .	45
A.	Duke Failed to Make Required Allegations . . . . .	45
B.	The PSC’s Determination of Need is Clearly Erroneous . . . . .	46
	Conclusion . . . . .	50
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	xii

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

American Power & Light Co. v. SEC,  
329 U.S. 90 (1945) ..... 31

City Gas Co. v. Peoples Gas System,  
182 So. 2d 429 (1965) ..... 27

Florida Cities Water Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission,  
384 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1980) ..... 40

Florida Power Corp. v. Florida Public Service Commission,  
404 U.S. 453 (1972) ..... 32

Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Johnson,  
No. 92,479, 1999 WL 74016 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1999) ..... 21

In re: Hearings on Load Forecasts, Generation  
Expansion Plans, and Cogeneration Prices  
for Peninsular Fla.’s Elec. Utils.,  
89 F.P.S.C. 12:294, 319 (Order No. 22341) ..... 38

In Re: Petition by Broward County for Determination  
of Need for a Solid Waste-Fired Elect.Power Plant,  
86 F.P.S.C. 2:287 (Order No. 15723) ..... 37

In re: Petition for Declaratory Statement by Duke Energy etc.,  
Dkt. No. 971446-EU, Order No. PSC-98-0078-FOF-EU (Jan. 13, 1998) ..... 2

In re: Petition for Determination of Need for Elec. Power  
Plant (Amelia Island Facility) by Nassau Power Corp.,  
92 F.P.S.C. 2:814 (Order No. 25808) ..... 38

In Re: Petition of Fla. Crushed Stone Co. for Determination  
of Need for a Coal-Fired Cogeneration Elec. Power Plant,  
83 F.P.S.C. 2:107 (Order No. 11611) ..... 37

In Re: Petition of Fla. Power & Light Co. to Determine Need for Elec. Power Plant - Martin Expansion Project,  
90 F.P.S.C. 6:268, 284-86 (Order No. 23080) ..... 38

In re: Petition of Nassau Power Corp. to Determine Need for Electrical Power Plant (Okeechobee County Cogeneration Facility),  
92 F.P.S.C. 10:643 (1992), aff'd sub. nom Nassau Power Corp. v. Deason, 641 So. 2d 396 (1994) ..... 17, 19, 38

In Re: Petition of Pasco County for Determination of Need for a Solid Waste-Fired Cogeneration Power Plant,  
87 F.P.S.C. 6:281 (Order No. 17752) ..... 38

Mayo v. American Agric. Chemical Co.,  
133 So. 885 (Fla. 1931)) ..... 43

Monogohela Power Co.,  
Dkt. No. ER87-330-001, 40 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,256 (Sept. 17, 1987) ..... 32

Nassau Power Corp. v. Beard,  
601 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1992) ..... 36, 37, 38

Nassau Power Corp. v. Deason,  
641 So. 2d 396 (1994) ..... 17, 37, 38, 39

Northeast Central Pipeline Corp. v. Commission of Kan.,  
109 S. Ct. 1262 (1988) ..... 35

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm'n,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983) ..... 35

Peoples Gas System, Inc. v. Mason,  
187 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1966) ..... 27

Polk County v. Sofka,  
702 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1997) ..... 23

Storey v. Mayo,  
217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968) ..... 28, 36

Sun Insurance Co. v. Boyd,  
105 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1958) ..... 23

United Telephone Co. v. Public Service Comm’n,  
496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986) ..... 21

Utilities Commission v. Empire Power Co.,  
435 S.E. 2d 553 (N.C. App. 1993) ..... 35

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules & Orders**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 32

15 U.S.C.A. § 79 et seq ..... 31

15 U.S.C.A. § 79 (West 1994) (emphasis added) ..... 34

15 U.S.C.A. § 79z-5a (1994 & Supp. 1997) ..... 2

16 U.S.C.A. § 824(b)(1) (1994) ..... 2,16, 31

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 791-828 (West Supp. 1997) ..... 31

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 796(22)-(25), 824(j)-(l) (West 1994) ..... 33

16 U.S.C.A. § 2601-45 (1997) ..... 32, 33

P.L. 102-486 § 731, Title VII, Sub. C,  
1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. (106 Stat.) 2776 (Oct. 24, 1992) ..... 33, 34

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access  
Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities  
and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and  
Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21540 (1996),  
[Regs. Preambles Jan. 1991-June 1996] FERC Stat. & Regs. ¶ 31,036,  
clarified, 76 F.E.R.C. ¶61,009 & 76 F.E.R.C. ¶61,347 (1996) ..... 33, 34, 35

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 330(d) & 345 (West 1997-98) ..... 44

Fla. Const. art. V, sec. 3(b)(2) ..... 1, 22, 23, 24,25, 42

Fla. Const. art. VII, sec. 10(d) ..... 42

§ 120.68(7)(e)3, Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 40

§ 350.128, Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 22

Ch. 361, Florida Statutes (1997) ..... 16

§ 361.12, Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 42

§ 366.041, Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 29

§ 366.051, Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 33

§ 366.06(1), Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 29

§ 366.10 Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 22

§ 366.81, Fla. Stat. (1980 Supp.) ..... 30

§ 366.82(1), Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 18, 41

§ 366.82(1), Fla. Stat. (1980) ..... 30

§ 403.502 (1997), Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 30

§ 403.503(4), Fla. Stat. (1997) ..... 40

§ 403.503(13), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	40, 42
§ 403.504 (1997), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	8
§ 403.506, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	37
§ 403.507(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1973) .....	28
§ 403.507(2)(a)1, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	29
§ 403.507(2)(a)2, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	30
§ 403.508(3), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	37
§ 403.519, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	passim
§ 403.519, Fla. Stat. (1980 Supp.) .....	30
Fla. Stat. Table of Section Changes (1980 Supp.) .....	30
Ch. 26545, Laws of Fla. (1951) .....	27
Ch. 73-33, Laws of Fla. ....	28
Ch. 80-65, §5, Laws of Fla. ....	18, 19, 29
Ch. 82-52, Laws of Fla. ....	42
Ch. 89-292, Laws of Fla. ....	41
Ch. 90-331, Laws of Fla. ....	41
Ch. 94-356, § 385, Laws of Fla. ....	29, 30
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.081 .....	16
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.081(1) .....	45



Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.081(3) .....	45, 46
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.081(5) .....	46
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.082 .....	46
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.035(2) .....	47
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a) (1)(B)(ii) .....	22
Fla. Sen. Bill 1888, 15th Leg. (1998) .....	42
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §§ 1A, 1G (1998) .....	44
Mass. Regs. Code tit. 220, § 11.03 .....	44
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit 35, § 3204(1) (West 1997) .....	44
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 2801 et seq. (1998) .....	44
Wis. Stat. § 196.491(1)(w) (1998) .....	44
Wis. Stat. § 196.491 (3) (1998) .....	44

**Other Authorities**

Bellak, Richard C. & Brown, Martha Carter, <u>Drawing the Lines: Statewide Territorial Boundaries for Public Utilities in Florida</u> , 19 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 407 (1991) .....	27, 31
Cal. Energy Comm’n, <u>Energy Facilities Siting/Licensing Process</u> , <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/maps/siting_cases.html">http://www.energy.ca.gov/maps/siting_cases.html</a> (visited June 15, 1999) .....	25
Cronin, John, <u>Power Plant Overload</u> , N.Y. Times, May 20, 1999 .....	36

Dickstein Shapiro Morin & Oshinsky,  
Electric Utility Restructuring in New York,  
<http://www.dsmo.com/press/elecu02.htm> (visited June 26, 1999) ..... 31, 32

England, Jr., Arthur J., Hunter, Eleanor M., Williams, Jr., Richard C.,  
Constitutional Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida: 1980 Reform,  
 32 Fla. L. Rev. 147 (1980) ..... 23

Fanyo, Richard L., State Jurisdiction and Retail Wheeling,  
 1997 Mineral L. Series 4-1 ..... 33

Finlinson, Scott B., The Pains of Extinction: Stranded  
 Costs in the Deregulation of the Utah Elec. Indus.,  
 1998 Utah L. Rev. 173 (1998) ..... 31, 44

49 Fla. Jur. 2d Statutes § 161 (1984) ..... 43

Hovenkamp, Herbert , The Takings Clause  
 and Improvident Regulatory Bargains,  
 108 Yale L.J. 801 (1999) ..... 44

O’Neill, Lisa O., Florida Electrical Power Plant Siting Act:  
 Perpetuating Power Industry Supremacy in the Certification Process,  
 36 Fla. L. Rev. 817 (1984) ..... 28

Roberts, Wallace, Power Play, The American Prospect (Jan-Feb. 1999),  
<http://epn.org/prospect/42/42roberts.html> (visited June 8, 1999) ..... 36, 44

Seiple, Christopher, Merchant Plant Activity Set to Explode,  
 135 No. 8 Pub. Util. Fort. 14 (1997) ..... 24

The McGraw-Hill Cos., Panda Says it Will Proceed with Plans for a  
 1,000-MW Merchant Unit in Florida, Electric Util. Week 15 (June 7, 1999) ..... 24

Thurston, Charles W., Merchant Power: Promise or Reality,  
 137 No. 1 Pub. Util. Fort. 15 (1999) ..... 24

Tye, Willam B. & Graves, Frank C., The Economics of Negative Barriers to Entry: How To Recover Stranded Costs and Achieve Competition on Equal Terms in the Electric Utility Industry, 37 Nat. Resources J. 175 (1997) ..... 43

U.S. Dep't of Energy, Status of State Elec. Indus. Restructuring Activity as of June 1, 1999 - Florida, [http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/chg\\_str/tab5rev.html#FL](http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/chg_str/tab5rev.html#FL) (visited June 11, 1999) ..... 42, 44

U.S. Dep't of Energy, U.S. Energy Information Administration Electric Page - State Electricity Profiles, [http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/st\\_profiles/florida/fl.html](http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/st_profiles/florida/fl.html) (visited June 14, 1999) ..... 43

Watts, Stephen H., Merchant Power Scoreboard, <http://www.mwbb.com/services/energy-mp.htm> (updated May 25, 1999) ..... 24, 25
